Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Acl 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Alan Dick & Company Limited 01007434
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 531 of 2013
Compames Court
(full namag of courl}
{a) Inserl lull We (a)
name(s} and David Dunckley Nicholas Woocd
address{es} of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admimstrator{s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2vU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

Te

(b} Insert date {b) 14 January 2014

/

(t? 9 July 2014

Signed

Dated

\/\/J\J(

Joint Admirustrators

al.0f. ZOJL;.

Contact Details*

You do not have 1o give any contact
information in the box opposite but
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you i there 1s a query on the
form

The confact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Dawid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

DX Number

0161 953 6900
DX Exchange

B

06!08/2014 #108

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed a
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown

Soliware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Linited Glasgow Scotland

nd signed this form, please send it to the

Way, Cardift CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



o Grant Thornton

12

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R]]/EZF/A00810/7

To the creditors

1 August 2014

Dear Sirs

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
F +44 (161 953 6405
www gant thomnton co uk

Alan Dick & Company Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 531 of 2013
Introduction

Following my appomtment as joint adrmunistrator of the above company with Nicholas Wood
by the directors on 24 January 2013, I am now 1 a position to conclude the administration

This 15 my final progress report, including

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the penod ended 9 July 2014 1n
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint admimstrators m the
period 14 January 2014 to 9 July 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysts of our trme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency

Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal informanon from the admumstrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the adminisstrator's remuneration and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information

The Company’s statutory details are as follows

Registered number

Registered office

Chartered Accountants

01007434

¢/o Grant Thornton UK. LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

Grant Thomyon UK LLP = a Indad kabilty parinershep regestered m England and Wales No OC307742 Reghtared offios Grart Thomion House Metton Street, Eusion Square London NW1 2EP
A st of mamberd &8 avallable fron our regsiered ofioe  Grant Thomton UK LLP 18 authorised and regutatad by the Financial Conduct Authonty
Grent Thomion UK LLP & 2 member firm of Grant Themiton Infemationg! Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member frma are not 8 workhwide parngrship Services are delversd by the member firms GTYL and
its mamber firma are not agents.of and do nat cbikgate one ancthar &nd are not kable for one another's acts or omissions A list of personnel permited by Grant Thomion lo accept ppomntments ay
h and of thewr authorising bodies may be inspected at the Above address  Plaase kea www grant homton co vk for furthar detalls




51

52

53

54

56

Receipts and payments account

I attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have yet been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the applicanion of section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

Report and outcome of administration

Previous reports on the Company have been made in conjunction with

Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Limuted (ADH), however the final reports will be made
separately due to different outcomes ADH will move to dissolution

Assets
Alan Dick {Beijing) Telecom Equipment Co Limited (ADB)
As previously advised the sale of shares 1n ADB realised £93,890

Alan Dick & North Africa (ADN) and ALAnN for Antenna Support S.A.E (AAS})
The sale of the Company's shareholding of ADN and 70% of AAS, which are both Egypuan
registered companies, was completed in Aprid 2014 The sum of £419,722 has been recerved
as consitderatton for the sale

Previously the Company also recerved payments from ADN and AAS of £20,870 and
£40,905 respectively

Alan Dick & Co (Pakistan) Limited (ADP)

The Company owns ADP whuch 1s a Pakustan registered company ADP 15 a dormant
company and no longer trades It 15 understood that ADP holds a modest cash balance
although the exact amount 1s uncertan  The jomt admunistrators are currently 1n the process
of winding up ADP, the costs of which will be settled from the funds held There will be no
realisations to the Company 1n respect of thus matter

Alan Dick (Thailand) Co Limited (ADT) and Alan Dick Bangladesh (ABB)

The Company owns both ADT and ABB, which are registered companies in Thailand and
Bangladesh respectively There 1s also 2 further entity i Bangladesh which 1s a branch of
ADT It 1s understood that both ADT and ABB hold cash balances The joint
admunistrators are currently i correspondence with the directors of the Company with regard
to closure of ABB and the Bangladesh branch in order to potennally release the cash held
The likely umescale and quantum of any potenual release of funds 1s uncertain, particularly 1n
light of the very strict Bangladesh foreign exchange restrictions

Additionally, the joint adnumnistreators are seeking to wind up ADT 1n order to release the cash
held The likely umescale and quantum of any potenual release 1s dependent upon the
closure of the Bangladesh branch first

Alan Dick Middle East (ADM) and Al Bawardi Alan Dick LL.C (ABA)

The Company previously owned ADM and 49% of ABA, compantes both registered i the
UAE  As previously advised in order to munumise the potenual exposure to the Company
and the directors and to munimuse the costs to the Bank, a sale of ADM and ABA was
completed on 10 May 2013  There were no realisations due to the Company 1 this regard



61

62

63

64

65

60

67

68

73

Liabilities

Secured creditors

Lloyds Bank Plc (the Bank) holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets and 15
owed approximately £100 mallion

Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays) also holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets
and 1s owed 1 the order of £25 milhion The Bank's charge 1s held in prionity to Barclays

Based on current informauon there will be a significant shortfall to the Bank and Barclays

Preferential creditors

The Company had four employees who were made redundant with effect from

31 January 2013 To date the jomt administrators have recerved notice of ¢£5,000 of
preferential claims for unpaid wages and accrued holiday pay Based on current information
1t 1s likely that there will be a distribunion to the preferentral creditors

The joint admunistrators retaned the services of the financial directot of the Company m
order to assist with the disposal of the foreign subsidiaries  The financial director was made
redundant with effect from 31 July 2013

Unsecured creditors
To date we have recerved unsecured claums against the Company totalling ¢£183,000

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the first floating charge
which 1s held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescnbed
part 15 to be carved out of the floating charge assets

The prescribed part carve out will only become payable if there are sufficient floaung charge
realisattons Based on current information it 1s kikely there will be a distribution to the
unsecured creditors via the prescribed part although the timing and amount of any
distribution 1s currently uncertain

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses
Our fees for acting as jomt adminustrators were fixed by teference to our time costs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are
£197,690 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we have
drawn £140,000 to date In addiuon, the outstanding expenses relatng to storage and bond
bordereau total £664 as set out n Appendix B of which £175 has been pad

Background nformauon regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-practtioners org uk (navigate via Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees')  Alternatvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n units of 6 minutes




Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Lapal fues of {101,419 have oo pad to Hogan | ovddls mocspect of the disposal of ADB,
ADN, AAS, ADMand \BA

I cagal fees of £15,124 have been pad o Tcdo, Hamiza & Parmets morespect of the disposal
of ADN and AAL

Yous fauhiuthy
forAnd on bahall of Al Dich & Company Linuted

David Dunckle
Jomt Adnuprstfator

he ffars busmcss and propan of Alan Dick & Company Limuted are bang managod by
Dyaved Dunchley and Nicholas Wood, appomted as jomt admnusirators on 24 January 2013

I nc




Alan Dick & Company Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 24 January 2013 to 9 July 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Tax Refund

Insurance Refund

Alan Dick North Africa
Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Alan Dick China

Uulty Refunds

HMRC - VAT recetved /paid

Payments

Carnage

Professional Fees

PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Admunustrators Fees
Admurustrators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Distribution to Lloyds Bank Ple
Stauonery & Postage
Re-Dhrecuon of Mail

Statutory Adverusing

Rents Payable

Bank Charges

Employee pension scheme contributions
Payment to Liquidator

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Appendix A

From From
24/01/2013 14/01/2014
to to
13/01/2014 09/07/2014 Total
£ £ £
000 1,000 00 1,000 00
100 00 000 100 00
297 10 0 0¢ 29710
293,171 75 188,314 01 481,485 76
1,302 98 000 1,302 98
181 88 528 187 16
93,889 77 000 93,889 77
3,799 15 28,260 63 32,059 78
19,840 28 000 19,840 28
412,582.91 217,579 92 630,162 83
7559 000 7559
3,662 83 2,000 00 5,602 83
29,13542 000 29,135 42
24,053 28 000 24,053 28
000 140,000 00 140,000 00
000 17503 17503
457 00 000 457 00
100,835 36 116,573 68 217,409 04
19,986 16 31,936 52 51,922 68
31826 coo 318 26
120 00 000 120 G0
84 60 000 84 60
1,425 00 000 1,425 00
146 50 118 52 26502
4,940 91 000 4,940 N
000 80,535 03 80,535 03
20,266 43 53,316 71 73,583 14
205,507 34 424,655 49 630,162.83
207,075.57 (207,075.57) 0.00




Pagc 2 0f 2

Alan Dick & Company Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 24 January 2013 to 9 July 2014

Floaung Current Account - NIB - Bank Te

Statement

of Affairs
£

1PS SQI. Ver 201001

Appendix A

From From
24/01/2013 14/01/2014
to to
13/01/2014 09/07/2014 Total
£ £ £
207,075 57 (207,075 57) 000
207,075.57 (207,075.57) 0.00

01 August 2014 1059




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Charged /incurred Cumulauve | Of which paid
1n pertod | charged/incurred to 9 July 2014
14 January 2014 to to 9 July 2014
9 July 2014
£ £ £
Joint admimisteators’
fees.
Time costs 8,288 197,690 140,000
Expenses 664 175
Legal fees.
Helmy, Hamza & Partners 0 15,124 15,124
Hogan Lovells LLP 101,449 199,546 199 546




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided m connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements wn accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ttme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455

Admumistrators up to 275 285 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 190 195 205 210 220

o

Disbursements

Out of pocket eapenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




0F ¥1 P10T/L0/0E U0 palULg

000'0PT 3 (SWiLL) B3ep 03 pay|Iq 5293 |e30L

e
97 06T 0L'069°46T  161'S6S [6o 661 loorstrer maa.om fsevsz  lorsesies fovae  fpsow mom 6eo's0  losest Qe zes _ba 090°RT ~om.cm je30.§
= :?.TE_ 1 - S 1
BE 807 07 $51 2 00 051 fop o¢ foz 00 0£2 ‘oz v71 | _ | Buipes) |
A_ 4|
16 95T Mom LEL'TS G2 £9T 05 15T __om B/ W_ﬂ £ 6Y £15 *8 55726 m@o 91 _ — ~ m $)os5Y JO __a.u.a__nux,
szt ‘ossgr _ Joog ooost  lgosee  fose oSz sz Jos o | [ 1 suonebasanur)
00 .00 T _ ;m _ “ _ |—r polsad m.,.un_:”
e
fbL 651 mmm, (294! ot 09 i 05 9891 5021 BT 12 woo $TZ'S1 ?v Lb oot og 092 Jmm | E..“__‘_".m.._&L
builuelg
9/ 6bE 00 141221 ms £9¢ 8 051 _8 88'01 ?: 24 97 987 W £18'67 mﬂ +01 17 95t _“om 61589 Tm 951 pue :o_ﬁ.ﬁ_ssune__
ey _,.II B a3e { i 2qey * 1 Joren _

AUH DAy 3 _EI AUH SAay (3 _,m..z Al Bay (3  SAH Al Bay |3 TI
_ €301 10)RIISIHWPY SAIND9X3 sobeuepy uped piepuels
SUOIDESUR |Y  POUAd uoIpesue. )
P02 NWD ‘vonensimiwpy  (s)qor
3 xipuaddy SISATYNY LS00 IWIL 6 dIS - 0T800Z0EY -uoeasIuUNLpY Ul - pagiu Auedwo) 1 }aig uefy




[ Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

{1y 1If

{a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress teport under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writmg to the admumistrator for further informauon about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admiunistration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2)

(2)  The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mnformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistrator considers that
(1) the tme or cost of preparaton of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informatton would be prejudicial to the conduce of the
admunistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person, or
{1} the admunistrator 15 subject to an obhigation of confidentiality in respect of
the informauon,
gving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informanon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the grving by the admumstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mnformaton asked for, or
(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4y  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pentod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




.- Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)

(14)

(1B)

@)

3

*

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors {ncludmng that ereditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicatton may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneranon charged by the admunustrator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the admirustrator’s remuneradon under Rule 2 106, or

(€)  expenses incurred by the admuinstrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mncurrning of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminsstrator a
notice staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(#)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the adnunistravon

()  an order that the admnistrator or the admimstrator’s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1 respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court otders otherwsse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphicant, and are not payable as an expense of the adminstration




